7]
June 12, 2000

endangered species through empowering citi-
zens and communities to freely and volun-
tarily assist in protection of endangered spe-
cies; which was referred to the Committee on
Resources.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 8 of rule XVIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 4461
OFFERED BY: MR. GUTKNECHT

AMENDMENT No. 27: Insert before the short
title the following title:

TITLE IX—ADDITIONAL GENERAL
PROVISIONS

SEC. 901. None of the amounts made avail-
able in this Act for the Food and Drug Ad-
ministration may be expended to provide to
any person (including a pharmacist or whole-
sale importer) a drug-importation warning
letter issued pursuant to section 801 of the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.

H.R. 4577
OFFERED BY: MR. HOEKSTRA

AMENDMENT No. 202: Page 50, line 11, insert
after the dollar amount the following: “‘(de-
creased by $116,000,000)".

Page 51, line 21, insert after the first dollar
amount the following: ‘(decreased by
$78,548,000)"".

Page 52, line 12, insert after the first dollar

amount the following: ‘(decreased by
$158,450,000)"".

Page 53, line 5, insert after the dollar
amount the following: ‘(decreased by

$30,765,000)"".

Page 53, line 17, insert after the first dollar
amount the following: *“(increased by
$383,263,000)"".

H.R. 4577
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHAFFER

AMENDMENT No. 203: Page 64, after line 6,
insert the following:

SEC. 306. The amounts otherwise provided
by this title are revised by decreasing the
amount made available under the heading
“DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-EDUCATION
RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT”” for
the research activities, and by increasing the
amount made available under the heading
“DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—SPECIAL
EDUCATION”’ for grants to States, by
$10,356,700.

H.R. 4577
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHAFFER

AMENDMENT NoO. 204: Page 84, after line 21,
insert the following:

SEC. 518. The amounts otherwise provided
by this Act are revised by decreasing the
amount made available in title 111 under the
heading “DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-
EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED’ for the
Even Start program, and by increasing the
amount made available in title 111 under the
heading “DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—
SPECIAL EDUCATION” for grants to States, by
$100,000,000.

H.R. 4577
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHAFFER

AMENDMENT No. 205: Page 84, after line 21,
insert the following:

SEC. 518. The amounts otherwise provided
by this Act are revised by decreasing the
amount made available in title | under the
heading “DEPARTMENT OF LABOR-EM-
PLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION—
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES” for the
Job Corps program under the Workforce In-
vestment Act of 1998, and by increasing the
amount made available in title 111 under the

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

heading “DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—
SPECIAL EDUCATION”’ for grants to States, by
$42,224,000.
H.R. 4577
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHAFFER

AMENDMENT No. 206: Page 84, after line 21,
insert the following:

SEC. 518. The amounts otherwise provided
by this Act are revised by increasing the
amount made available in title 11l under the
heading “DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-
SPECIAL EDUCATION”’ for grants to States, and
by decreasing the amount made available in
title IV under the heading “RELATED
AGENCIES-UNITED STATES INSTITUTE OF
PEACE-OPERATING EXPENSES”’, by $15,000,000.

H.R. 4577
OFFERED BY: MR. STEARNS

AMENDMENT No. 207: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds made avail-
able in this Act may be used in contraven-
tion of section 503(c) of title 10, United
States Code.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DEFAZIO

AMENDMENT No. 10: Insert before the short

title the following:
TITLE V—ADDITIONAL GENERAL
PROVISIONS

SEC. 501. None of the funds appropriated or
otherwise made available by this Act may be
used to assess a fine or take any other law
enforcement action against a person for fail-
ure to pay a fee for a vehicle pass imposed
under the recreational fee demonstration
program authorized by section 315 of the De-
partment of the Interior and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act, 1996 (as contained in
section 101(c) of Public Law 104-134; 16 U.S.C.
4601-6a note), regarding parking at trailheads
and dispersed recreation sites in the Na-
tional Forest System.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DEFAZIO

AMENDMENT No. 11: Insert before the short
title the following:
TITLE V—ADDITIONAL GENERAL
PROVISIONS
SEC. 501. None of the funds appropriated or
otherwise made available by this Act may be
used to enter into any new commercial agri-
cultural lease on the Lower Klamath and
Tule Lake National Wildlife Refuges in the
States of Oregon and California.
H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS
AMENDMENT No. 12. On page 66, line 21,
strike ““$67,000,000"" and insert: ‘“$103,740,000".
H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS
AMENDMENT No. 13. On page 85, line 7,
strike ‘$98,000,000” and insert: ‘‘$125,000,000
of which $27,000,000 shall not become avail-
able until September 29, 2001"".
H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS
AMENDMENT No. 14. On page 85, line 21,
strike ‘“$100,604,000"" and insert: ‘$110,344,000
of which $9,740,000 shall not become available
until September 29, 2001"".
H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS
AMENDMENT No. 15. On page 66, line 21,
strike “‘$67,000,000°" and insert: ‘“$84,260,000".
H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS
AMENDMENT No. 16. On page 85, line 7,
strike ‘$98,000,000” and insert: ‘‘$115,260,000

H4221

of which $17,260,000 shall not become avail-
able until September 29, 2001"".

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS

AMENDMENT No. 17: On page 52, after line
15, add the following new section:

SEC. ___. Any limitation imposed under
this Act on funds made available by this Act
related to planning and management of na-
tional monuments, designation of new wild-
life refuges, or activities related to the Inte-
rior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management
Plan shall not apply to any activity which is
otherwise authorized by law.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS

AMENDMENT No. 18: On page 108, after line
3, add the following new section:

SEC. . Any limitation imposed under
this Act on funds made available by this Act
related to planning and management of na-
tional monuments, designation of new wild-
life refuges, or activities related to the Inte-
rior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management
Plan shall not apply to any activity which is
otherwise authorized by law.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS

AMENDMENT No. 19: On page 52 strike lines
12 through 15.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DICKS

AMENDMENT No. 20: On page 108 strike lines
4 through 8.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DIcks

AMENDMENT No. 21: On page 108, strike
lines 9 through 14.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. DOOLITTLE

AMENDMENT No. 22: Insert before the short
title the following:

TITLE V—ADDITIONAL GENERAL
PROVISIONS

SEC. 501. None of the funds appropriated or
otherwise made available by this Act to the
Forest Service may be used—

(1) to purchase a motor vehicle for the use
of Forest Service personnel that is painted in
the base color identified as Federal Standard
595, color chip no. 14260, or painted in any
other base color, except the color white as
made available by the manufacturer; or

(2) to paint any Forest Service motor vehi-
cle in any base color other than white.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. HILL OF MONTANA

AMENDMENT No. 23: Page 56, line 5, before
the period insert the following: *“, of which
$2,000,000 shall be for acquisition of Trav-
eler’s Rest, Montana’.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. HOEFFEL

AMENDMENT No. 24: On page 102, strike Sec-
tion 327.

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. HOEFFEL

AMENDMENT No. 25: On page 108, strike Sec-
tion 335.

H.R. 4578

OFFERED BY: MRS. MALONEY OF NEW YORK

AMENDMENT No. 26: Page 24, beginning line
6, strike ‘‘transportation and gathering ex-
penses, processing, and any contractor costs
required to aggregate and market royalty
production taken in kind at wholesale mar-
ket centers’ and insert ‘‘transportation and
processing of royalty production taken in
kind”.



H4222

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. ROYCE

AMENDMENT No. 27: Page 66, beginning at
line 21, strike ‘“$67,000,000 shall not be avail-
able until October 1, 2001” and insert
‘$326,000,000 shall not be available until Oc-
tober 1, 2001"".

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 28: Page 67, line 16, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: ““(re-
duced by $45,000,000) (increased by $20,000,000)
(increased by $3,500,000) (increased by
$9,500,000) (increased by $5,000,000) (increased
by $7,000,000)"".

Page 67, line 19, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: “‘(increased by
$23,500,000)".

Page 67, line 24, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: *“‘(increased by
$20,000,000)".

Page 67, line 25, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: *“‘(increased by
$3,500,000)"".

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 29: Page 69, line 10, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(re-
duced by $10,000,000) (increased by
$10,000,000)"".

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. SUNUNU

AMENDMENT No. 30: Page 5, line 17, after
the first dollar amount insert the following:
““(increased by $10,000,000)"".

Page 15, line 15, after the first dollar
amount insert the following: ““(increased by
$10,000,000)"".

Page 17, line 7, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: *“(increased by
$10,000,000)"".

Page 17, line 9, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$10,000,000)"".

Page 17, line 13, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$10,000,000)"".

June 12, 2000

Page 54, line 25, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “‘(increased by
$10,000,000)"".

Page 67, line 16, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ““(reduced by
$126,500,000)"".

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. WU

AMENDMENT No. 31: Page 53, line 14, insert
after the dollar amount the following: “‘(re-
duced by  $14,727,000) (increased by
$14,727,000)"".

H.R. 4578
OFFERED BY: MR. YOUNG (of Alaska)

AMENDMENT No. 32: Insert at the appro-
priate place:

SEC. . Notwithstanding 36 Code of Fed-
eral Regulations 223, Subpart A and Subpart
B, and associated provisions of law, the For-
est Service shall implement the North
Prince of Wales Island (POW) Collaborative
Stewardship Project (CSP) agreement dated
June 7, 1999, regarding a pilot project for ne-
gotiated salvage permits.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-29T11:48:43-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




